CITY OF FORT COLLINS
TYPE 1 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
FINDINGS AND DECISION
HEARING DATE:

October 1, 2014

PROJECT NAME:

GRE Prospect Subdivision

CASE NUMBER:

FDP140016

APPLICANT:

Brad Schwindt
GRE Holdings, LLC
1331 17th Street, 2nd Floor
Denver, CO 80202

OWNER:

GRE Holdings, LLC
1331 17th Street, 2nd Floor
Denver, CO 80202

HEARING OFFICER:

Kendra L. Carberry

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
This is a combined Project Development Plan and Final Plan
(PDP/FP) to plat a currently unplatted 18,677 square foot property at 2430 West Prospect Road,
and change the use of the property from a child care center to a single-family residential use. The
parcel is located on the corner of West Prospect Road and Fuqua Drive. The lot contains an
existing house that was originally developed outside of the City boundaries on an unplatted parcel.
SUMMARY OF DECISION:

Approved

ZONE DISTRICT:

Low Density Residential (R-L)

HEARING: The Hearing Officer opened the hearing at approximately 5:00 p.m. on October 1,
2014, in Conference Room A, 281 North College Avenue, Fort Collins, Colorado.
EVIDENCE: At the hearing, the Hearing Officer accepted the following evidence: (1) Planning
Department Staff Report; (2) application, plans, maps and other supporting documents submitted
by the applicant; and (3) a copy of the public notice (the formally promulgated policies of the City
are all considered part of the record considered by the Hearing Officer).
TESTIMONY: The following persons testified at the hearing:
From the City:

Clark Mapes

From the Applicant: Brad Schwindt
From the Public:

Ron Young
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FINDINGS
1.
Evidence presented to the Hearing Officer established the fact that the hearing was
properly posted, legal notices mailed and notice published.
2.
The PDP/FP complies with the applicable General Development Standards contained in
Article 3 of the Code.
a.
The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.3.1(C), Public Sites, Reservations and
Dedications, because the PDP/FP dedicates the required land area.
b.
The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.3.2(A)(1), Approval of City Engineer,
because the PDP/FP provides for the construction of an accessible sidewalk curb ramp at
the corner of Prospect and Fuqua.
c.
Because the house is existing, no additional development standards apply to this
PDP/FP.
3.
The PDP/FP complies with the applicable standards contained in Article 4 of the Code for
the R-L zone district.
a.
The PDP/FP complies with the purpose of the R-L zone district, because the
PDP/FP proposes a single-family residential use.
b.
The PDP/FP complies with Section 4.4(D)(1), Density, because the existing house
of 3,017 square feet will remain on a lot of 15,606 square feet.
DECISION
Based on the foregoing findings, the Hearing Officer hereby enters the following rulings:
1.

The PDP/FP is approved as submitted.
DATED this 13th day of October, 2014.
_____________________________________
Kendra L. Carberry
Hearing Officer
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HEARING DATE October 1, 2014
STAFF Mapes__________

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

STAFF REPORT
PROJECT:

GRE Prospect Subdivision
#FDP140016

APPLICANT:

Brad Schwindt
GRE Holdings, LLC

OWNER:

GRE Holdings, LLC
1331 17th Street 2nd Floor
Denver CO 80202

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
This is a combined Project Development Plan (PDP) and Final Plan (FP) to 1) plat a
currently unplatted 18,677 square-foot property at 2430 West Prospect Road, and 2)
change the use of the property from child care center to single family residential use.
The parcel is located on the corner of West Prospect Road and Fuqua Drive. The
property is zoned R-L, Low Density Residential. The lot contains an existing house, to
remain, that was originally developed outside of City Limits on an unplatted parcel.
The existing house was previously used as a child care business, but has been
abandoned for well over a year.

Planning Services
fcgov.com/developmentreview/

281 N College Ave – PO Box 580 – Fort Collins, CO 80522-0580
970.221.6750
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LOCATION MAP

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The main result of this PDP/FP will be to record a subdivision plat and file a site plan.
The plat creates a subdivided lot and dedicates required right-of-way and utility
easements. The site plan authorizes single-family residential use so that existing house
can then be converted back to its original use as a residence. The plan shows the
existing development, requires removal of a section of existing fence from the area
being dedicated for right-of-way, requires removal of a sign from the former child care
business, and requires the curb ramp mentioned previously.
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No physical improvements are proposed, with the exception of an accessible sidewalk
ramp at the abutting street corner which is being required in the review process.
COMMENTS:
Background
The house was built in 1959 and later converted to a child care center which operated
through approximately 2011. The property was included in the Overland Trail
annexation in 1970.
Surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows:
Direction

Zone District

Existing Land Uses

North

R-L, Low Density Residential

Single-family subdivision

South

R-L, Low Density Residential

Bauder elementary school, single
family subdivision

East

R-L, Low Density Residential

Single family subdivision

West

R-L, Low Density Residential

Single family subdivision

Compliance with Applicable Standards of Division 4.4, Low Density
Residential (R-L) Zone District
The purpose of the R-L zone is “for predominately single-family residential areas
located throughout the City which were existing at the time of adoption of this Code.”
Staff finds that the PDP/FP complies with the applicable standards under this zoning.
Section 4.4(D)(1), Density. This standard requires minimum lot area at least three times
the building floor area but not less than 6,000 square feet. The plat creates a lot that is
15,606 square feet, and the floor area of the existing house to remain is 3,017 square
feet.
Because the physical development is existing, and no additional building is proposed,
no other zone district standards are applicable. However, the existing house would
nevertheless comply with the remaining standards for the zone district, which are
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dimensional standards for a minimum 60-foot lot width, 20-foot front setback, 15-foot
rear setback, 5-foot side setbacks, and 28-foot maximum building height.
Compliance with Applicable General Development Standards of Article Three
Because the development is existing, and no additional building is proposed, staff finds
only two applicable General Development Standards, both regarding engineering
requirements for the plat and site plan. The PDP/FP complies with these applicable
standards, as follows:
Section 3.3.1(C) Public Sites, Reservations and Dedications. This Section requires
development plans to dedicate rights-of-way for public streets, and utility easements as
needed to serve the area being platted. The plat dedicates the required land area.
Section 3.3.2(A)(1). This subsection requires that improvements have been designed
according to the City’s various design criteria and construction standards. The PDP/FP
triggered a requirement to add an accessible sidewalk curb ramp at the corner of
Prospect and Fuqua, and the Site Plan complies.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION:
In evaluating the GRE Prospect Subdivision, staff makes the following findings of fact:
•

The PDP/FP complies with relevant standards located in Article 3 – General
Development Standards because the plat and site plan meet requirements for rightof-way and easement dedication, and for required public improvements in the form
of an accessible sidewalk curb ramp.

•

The PDP complies with relevant standards located in Article 4, Division 4.4, Low
Density Residential District, because the plat creates a lot that complies with the lot
size requirements, and no other standards are applicable due the lack of any
changes to existing development.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of GRE Prospect Subdivision #FDP140016.
ATTACHMENTS:
1 Site Plan
2 Plat

